
 

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA 

COUNTY OF VANCE 

 The Vance County Board of Commissioners met in regular session on Monday, 

December 3, 2012 at 6:00 p.m. in the Commissioners’ Conference Room, Vance County 

Administration Building, 122 Young Street, Henderson, NC.  Those Commissioners present 

were as follows:  Chairman Terry E. Garrison, Commissioners Thomas S. Hester, Jr., Deborah F. 

Brown, Dan Brummitt, Archie B. Taylor, Jr., Gordon Wilder, and Eddie L. Wright. 

Absent:  None. 

 Also present were County Manager Jerry L. Ayscue, County Attorney Jonathan S. Care, 

and Clerk to the Board Kelly H. Grissom 

 Commissioner Eddie L. Wright gave the invocation. 

Before the meeting began, Judge Henry W. Hight, Jr. administered the oaths of office for 

newly elected Commissioner Archie B. Taylor, Jr., and three re-elected Commissioners - 

Commissioner Deborah F. Brown, Commissioner Eddie L. Wright, and Commissioner Terry E. 

Garrison. 

The first order of business was the election of the Chairman.  Commissioner Eddie L. 

Wright nominated Commissioner Thomas S. Hester, Jr. for the position of Chairman.  

Commissioner Deborah F. Brown seconded the nomination.  Motion was made by 

Commissioner Deborah F. Brown, seconded by Commissioner Gordon Wilder, to close the 

nominations.  Vote to close the nominations and appoint Commissioner Thomas S. Hester, Jr. as 

Chairman for the coming year was unanimous. 

The next order of business was the appointment of the Clerk to the Board.  Motion was 

made by Commissioner Eddie L. Wright to appoint Kelly H. Grissom to the position of Clerk to 

the Board for the coming year.  This motion was seconded by Commissioner Deborah F. Brown 

and unanimously approved. 

Commissioner Terry E. Garrison moved to appoint Commissioner Deborah F. Brown to 

the position of Vice-Chairman.  This motion was seconded by Commissioner Eddie L. Wright 

and unanimously approved. 

The next order of business was the appointment of County Manager.  Motion was made 

by Commissioner Eddie L. Wright to appoint Jerry L. Ayscue to the position of County Manager 



 

for the coming year.  This motion was seconded by Commissioner Terry E. Garrison and 

unanimously approved. 

Commissioner Terry E. Garrison moved to appoint Jerry L. Ayscue as Interim Finance 

Officer.  This motion was seconded by Commissioner Gordon Wilder and unanimously 

approved.    

Motion was made by Commissioner Eddie L. Wright to appoint Jonathan S. Care to the 

position of County Attorney for the coming year.  This motion was seconded by Commissioner 

Gordon Wilder and unanimously approved.  

Motion was made by Commissioner Terry E. Garrison, seconded by Commissioner 

Deborah F. Brown, vote unanimous, that the following officials be appointed for a one-year 

term:  Brad Weatherington, Custodian of the Courthouse, the County Administration Building, 

and the County Office Building; Sandra Grissom, Custodian of the Henry A. Dennis Building; 

and Linda Fry, Custodian of the Social Services Building. 

The next item addressed was the 2013 holiday schedule.  Motion was made by 

Commissioner Eddie L. Wright, seconded by Commissioner Terry E. Garrison, vote unanimous, 

to adopt the following schedule of holidays for 2013: 

 
 

2013 Holiday Schedule 

New Year’s Day   January 1, 2013   Tuesday 
Martin Luther King’s Day  January 21, 2013   Monday 
Good Friday    March 29, 2013   Friday 
Memorial Day    May 27, 2013    Monday 
Independence Day   July 4, 2013    Thursday 
Labor Day    September 2, 2013   Monday 
Veteran’s Day    November 11, 2013   Monday 
Thanksgiving    November 28 & 29, 2013  Thursday & Friday 
Christmas    December 24, 25 & 26, 2013  Tuesday, Wednesday 
              Thursday 

 
 

 
Motion was made by Commissioner Terry E. Garrison that all County Office Buildings 

shall open at 8:30 a.m. and close at 5:00 p.m.  This motion was seconded by Commissioner 

Gordon Wilder and unanimously approved. 

Motion was made by Commissioner Dan Brummitt and seconded by Commissioner 

Terry E. Garrison that the Board appoint Mike Coghill as Chairman of the Vance County Fire 

Commission, and Deborah F. Brown and Ronald Jones as members.  Vote on this motion was 

unanimous. 



 

As advertised, a public hearing was held to gain citizen input regarding the 2012-2013 

NC Department of Transportation Secondary Roads Construction Program.  Mr. Steve Winstead, 

District Engineer, along with other DOT representatives, presented the following Proposed 

Secondary Road Program for Vance County for FY 2012-13: 

North Carolina Department of Transportation 
Secondary Roads Construction Program 

 
Vance County 

 
FY 2012-2013 Allocations  

 Highway Fund GS 136-44.5b $ 162,659.31  

 Trust Fund GS 136-182 $ 215,799.57  

 Total $ 378,458.88  
 
 
I. Paving Unpaved Roads  Programmed Paving Goal: 1.10 Miles 
 
A. Rural Paving Priority 
 
*See attached schedule of previously funded Secondary Roads.  We will continue to survey, draft plans 
and acquire right of way on additional unpaved secondary roads in priority order.  Construction funding 
will be requested once all needed right of way has been acquired and the road is ready to build.   
         

Priority 
Number SR No. 

Length 
(Miles) Road Name and Description Est. Cost 

4F SR 1349 0.50 
Deer Hollow Road  
From SR 1348 to Dead End 255,000** 

5F SR 1352 0.60 
Kimball Road 
From NC 39 to Dead End 270,000** 

 Total Miles 1.10 Subtotal $ 525,000** 
 
**Once Right of Way is obtained, funding for 4F & 5F will come from reallocation of previously funded 
SR 1104A, Beachtree Trail. Right of Way was unavailable on SR 1104A 
 
II. General Secondary Road Improvements 
 
A.   Paved Road Improvements 
 

SR No. Road Name and Description Est. Cost 

Various Routes 
Countywide Maintenance to include Widening, 
Strengthening, Spot Stabilization, Safety Projects, etc. 178,458.88 

SR’s 1363, 1364, 1365, 
1431, 1323, 1411, 
1406, 1432, 1433, 
1377, 1318 & 1429 

 

Patch and prep roadways prior to Road Oil 
Retreatments 
 
 
 

100,000.00 
 
 
 
 

SR’s 1408,1553, 1280 
& 1332 

Short overlays and patching 
 80,000.00 

   
 Subtotal  $ 358,458.88 

 
III. Trust Fund Safety Improvements (GS 136-182) 
 

SR No. Road Name and Description Est. Cost 
   
 Subtotal  $ 0 

 



 

IV.  Funds reserved for surveying, right of way acquisition,                  
      acquisition, road additions, contingencies, overdrafts,  
      and paving entrances to certified fire departments, 
      rescue squads, etc. 

   
 Subtotal  $ 20,000 

 
 
 GRAND TOTAL   $ 378,458.88 
 

ROADS WITH UNAVAILABLE RIGHT OF WAY 
2012-2013 

Vance County 

 
A. RURAL ROADS 
 

SR Number Name Length (mi.) 

1339 Elliott Road 0.80 

1300 Nutt Road 0.38 

1522 Puckett Road 0.50 

1104A Beachtree Trail 2.60 

1517 Vaughn Road 0.30 

   

 
SUBDIVISION ROADS 

 
SR Number Name Length (mi.) 

   

   

   

 
SUMMARY 

 
IV. Number of roads on list 5 

Total length of roads 4.58 
  

 
Chairman Thomas S. Hester, Jr. requested that this information be put online.  

Commissioner Dan Brummitt requested that state road numbers be cross-referenced with the 

road names.  Commissioner Archie B. Taylor, Jr. asked how it is determined which roads are to 

be paved.  Mr. Winstead responded that unpaved roads are evaluated every four years and 

prioritized by traffic count, the number of homes and/or businesses on the road, school routes, 

acquisition of rights of way, etc.  The roads are then prioritized by these factors. 

Ms. Geraldine Fuller asked how to get a road sign repaired that has been down for several 

months, just over the county line in Warren County.   Mr. Winstead stated that she should 

contact the Warren County Planning Department. 

As there was no one else who wished to speak on the matter, Chairman Hester declared 

the public hearing closed. 



 

Motion was made by Commissioner Eddie L. Wright to approve the 2012-13 Secondary 

Road Program as presented.  This motion was seconded by Commissioner Terry E. Garrison and 

unanimously approved. 

At this time, Chairman Hester publicly thanked Commissioner Garrison for his work this 

past year as Chairman.  He also congratulated Commissioners Brown, Garrison, and Wright on 

their re-election as well as newly elected Commissioner Taylor for his interest in county 

government. 

Chairman Hester stated that his top priorities for the coming year include job creation, no 

increase in taxes, and responsible fiscal management.  Other priorities include continuation of 

the water project and planning of a new animal shelter.  He also asked that the Board be 

presented its budget on May 1st.  He stated that he looks forward to the coming year as 

Chairman. 

 

The Board of Commissioners for the County of Vance, North Carolina, met in a regular 

meeting in Commissioners’ Meeting Room at the Vance County Administration Building located 

at 122 Young Street in Henderson, North Carolina at 6:45 p.m. on December 3, 2012. 

Present:  Chairman Thomas S. Hester, Jr., presiding, and Commissioners Deborah F. 

Brown, Dan Brummitt, Terry E. Garrison, Archie B. Taylor, Jr., Gordon Wilder, and Eddie L. 

Wright . 

Absent:  None 

Also present:  County Manager Jerry L. Ayscue, County Attorney Jonathan S. Care, and 

Clerk to the Board Kelly H. Grissom. 

The Chairman announced that this was the hour and day of the public hearing on a 

proposed installment financing agreement to be entered into by the County of Vance, North 

Carolina (the “County”) pursuant to Section 160A-20 of the General Statutes of North Carolina 

in an amount not to exceed $2,000,000 for the purpose of providing funds, together with any 

other available funds, to pay the costs of renovating, improving and equipping various public 

school facilities in the County, including, without limitation, Aycock Elementary School, 

Dabney Elementary School, Zeb Vance Elementary School, E.O. Young Elementary School, 

Carver Elementary School, L.B. Yancey Elementary School, Eaton-Johnson Middle School, 

Henderson Middle School and Northern Vance High School (collectively, the “Project”).  The 



 

Chairman also announced that this was the hour and day of the public hearing on the proposed 

acquisition by the County of all or a portion of the sites of the Project for use by the Vance 

County Board of Education for school purposes pursuant to Section 153A-158.1 of the General 

Statutes of North Carolina. 

The Chairman acknowledged due publication of a notice of public hearing in a 

newspaper with general circulation in said County as required by Section 160A-20 and Section 

153A-158.1 of the General Statutes of North Carolina and directed the Clerk to the Board to 

attach the affidavit showing publication in said newspaper on a date at least ten (10) days prior to 

the date hereof as Exhibit A hereto. 

The Chairman then announced that the Board of Commissioners would immediately hear 

anyone who might wish to be heard on the advisability of the proposed Project, financing or 

acquisition as described above. 

As there was no one who wished to speak on the matter, Chairman Thomas S. Hester, Jr. 

declared the public hearing closed. 

Thereupon, Chairman Hester introduced the following resolution: 

RESOLUTION MAKING CERTAIN FINDINGS AND 
DETERMINATIONS REGARDING THE FINANCING OF THE 
RENOVATION, IMPROVMENT AND EQUIPPING OF PUBLIC 
SCHOOL FACILITIES BY THE COUNTY PURSUANT TO AN 

INSTALLMENT FINANCING AGREEMENT AND REQUESTING THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT COMMISSION TO APPROVE THE 

FINANCING ARRANGEMENT 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners (the “Board”) for the County of 
Vance, North Carolina (the “County”) as follows: 

Section 1.  The Board does hereby find and determine as follows: 

(a) There exists in the County a need to renovate, improve and equip certain public 
school facilities of the County. 

(b) After due consideration, the County has determined to enter into an installment 
financing agreement (the “Agreement”) in the aggregate principal amount not to exceed 
$2,000,000 to pay the costs of renovating, improving and equipping various public school 
facilities in the County, including, without limitation, Aycock Elementary School, Dabney 
Elementary School, Zeb Vance Elementary School, E.O. Young Elementary School, Carver 
Elementary School, L.B. Yancey Elementary School, Eaton-Johnson Middle School, Henderson 
Middle School and Northern Vance High School (collectively, the “Project”). 

(c) The County will enter into the Agreement with a financial institution to be selected by 
the County with the advice of bond counsel and the County Attorney (the “Lender”), pursuant to 
which the Lender will advance to the County amounts sufficient to pay the costs of financing the 
Project, and the County will repay the advancement in installments (the “Installment Payments”). 

(d) In order to secure the Installment Payments, the Agreement will grant a lien on the 
site of the Zeb Vance Elementary School (the “Site”), together with all buildings, improvements 
and fixtures located or to be located thereon. 



 

(e) It is in the best interest of the County to enter into the Agreement in that such 
transaction will result in providing financing for such Project in an efficient and cost effective 
manner. 

(f) Entering into the Agreement is preferable to a general obligation bond and revenue 
bond issue in that (i) the County does not have the constitutional authority to issue non-voted 
general obligation bonds pursuant to Article V, Section 4 of the North Carolina Constitution 
because the County has not retired a sufficient amount of debt in the preceding fiscal year to 
issue a sufficient amount of general obligation bonds for the Project without an election; (ii) the 
nature of the financing does not allow for the issuance of revenue bonds; (iii) the cost of the 
Project exceeds the amount to be prudently provided from currently available appropriations and 
unappropriated fund balances; (iv) the circumstances existing require that funds be available to 
commence construction of the Project as soon as practicable and the time required for holding an 
election for the issuance of voted general obligation bonds pursuant to Article V, Section 4 of the 
North Carolina Constitution and the Local Government Bond Act will delay the commencement 
of construction of the Project by several months; and (v) there can be no assurances that the 
Project will be approved by the voters and the necessity of such Project dictates that the Project 
be financed by a method that assures that such Project will be constructed in an expedient 
manner. 

(g) It has been determined by the Board that the cost of financing the Project through an 
installment financing agreement is reasonably comparable to the costs of issuing general 
obligation bonds or other available methods of financing and is acceptable to the Board. 

(h) Counsel to the County will render an opinion to the effect that the proposed 
undertaking as described above is authorized by law and is a purpose for which public funds may 
be expended pursuant to the Constitution and laws of the State of North Carolina. 

(i) The debt management policies of the County have been carried out in strict 
compliance with law, and the County is not in default under any obligation for repayment of 
borrowed money. 

(j) Any tax rate increase necessary to pay the Installment Payments will be reasonable 
and not excessive. 

(k) This financing will qualify as a “qualified zone academy bond” financing with the 
meaning of Section 1397E of the Internal Revenue Code such that interest subsidy payments will 
be paid to the County by the United States government in an amount equal to all or some portion 
of the interest component of the Installment Payments under the Agreement, and the total 
financing cost to the County is expected to be less than it would have been under a traditional 
installment financing arrangement. 

Section 2.  The Board hereby authorizes, ratifies and approves the filing of an application 
with the Local Government Commission for approval of the Agreement and requests the Local 
Government Commission to approve of the Agreement and the proposed financing in connection 
therewith. 

Section 3.  This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage. 

Upon motion of Commissioner Deborah F. Brown, seconded by Commissioner Terry E. 

Garrison, the foregoing resolution was adopted by the following vote: 

Ayes:  Chairman Thomas S. Hester, Jr., Commissioners Deborah F. Brown, Dan 

Brummitt, Terry E. Garrison, Archie B. Taylor, Jr., Gordon Wilder, and Eddie L. Wright. 

Noes:  None 

 



 

 Mr. Peter Sokalski, City of Henderson Engineer, was next on the agenda to present bid 

summaries for the Julia Avenue Phase II CDBG project as follows: 

Contractor Bid Bond Base Bid Remarks 
H.G. Reynolds Co., Inc. 
License #14149 

 
5% 

 
$266,108.00 

$261,495.00 (Base+Alt1) 
$246,865.00 (Base+Alt1+Alt2) 

G&S Contractors, Inc. 
License #71445 

 
5% 

 
$269,247.74 

$264,846.04 (Base+Alt1) 
$251,896.04 (Base+Alt1+Alt2) 

Triangle Grading & Paving 
License #17456 

 
5% 

 
$303,763.00 

$291,393.00 (Base+Alt1) 
$275,533.00 (Base+Alt1+Alt2) 

Centurion Construction 
License #12332 

 
5% 

 
$391,106.75 

$387,727.54 (Base+Alt1) 
$372,676.04 (Base+Alt1+Alt2) 

Moffat Pipe 
License #54906 

 
5% 

 
$598,034.00 

$590,684.00 (Base+Alt1) 
$567,284.00 (Base+Alt1+Alt2) 

 
 Mr. Sokalski stated that H.G. Reynolds is the low bidder.  The City of Henderson has 

performed the following checks on this company: 

- NC Debarment List: The company is not on the 11/21/11 list. 
- Active and clean license: License is active and in proper order with NC Licensing 

Board for General Contractors. 
- Minority Participation: Listed minority subcontractor is listed in NC HUB vendor list 

as a minority contractor. 
- 10% minority Participation Goal: Over 23% of base bid is to be performed by the 

minority subcontractor. 
 
Based on provided documents, history of successful projects completed throughout the 

area, good reputation, and successfully passing the above checks, the City of Henderson 

recommends awarding the Julia Avenue Phase II CDBG contract to H.G. Reynolds Company, 

Inc. in the amount of $266,108. 

Motion was made by Commissioner Dan Brummitt to award the bid to H.G. Reynolds 

Company, Inc. in the amount of $266,108.  This motion was seconded by Commissioner Gordon 

Wilder and unanimously approved. 

Committee Reports and Recommendations 

Human Resources Committee - Position Vacancies.  Argretta Johen, HR Director, 

requested the Board to allow filling the following position vacancies which have been endorsed 

by the Human Resources Committee: 

Animal Control 
Chief Animal Control Officer 
 
911 
Telecommunicator I 
 
Social Services 
Income Maintenance Caseworker II 
Income Maintenance Technician 
Social Worker II 
 
 



 

Tax Office 
Tax Customer Service Representative 
 

Motion was made by Commissioner Gordon Wilder, seconded by Commissioner 

Deborah F. Brown, vote unanimous, to approve the position requests as presented. 

County Manager’s Report 

CDBG Award of Bids.  Mr. Ayscue reported that according to previous authorization 

from the Board of Commissioners, the County Manager has awarded construction bids for 

rehabilitation of two houses under the CDBG Scattered Site Program to the low bidders as 

follows:   

Contractor 2050 Julia Avenue 2073 Julia Avenue 
L. Roberts Home Repair 28,470.00 27,785.00 
AWE Home Repair 19,500.00 32,075.00 
East Coast Construction 23,300.00 48,250.00 
Humphries Construction 19,672.50 34,368.00 
 

Motion was made by Commissioner Terry E. Garrison to approve the low bidders as 

follows:  AWE Home Repair - $19,500; and L. Roberts Home Repair - $27,785.  This motion 

was seconded by Commissioner Eddie L. Wright and unanimously approved. 

Thermo King Water Line Extension.  County Manager Jerry L. Ayscue noted that the 

County has approved the extension of a water line to Thermo King, Inc. on Crawley Road.  

Grants from the NC Rural Center and the Golden LEAF Foundation have been secured, with the 

County and City sharing the local match requirements.  Due to an adjustment in the grant amount 

from the Rural Center, an additional $3,040 is needed from the County in order to cover project 

costs.  An additional $1,013 will be sought from the City.  Mr. Ayscue recommended that the 

Board appropriate $3,040 from the Contingency in order to proceed with the Thermo King water 

line extension. 

Motion was made by Commissioner Terry E. Garrison to appropriate $3,040 from the 

Contingency in order to proceed with the Thermo King water line extension, contingent upon the 

City’s contribution of $1,013.  This motion was seconded by Commissioner Eddie L. Wright and 

unanimously approved. 

Schedule for Annual Planning Retreat.  Mr. Ayscue noted that the Board of 

Commissioners’ annual planning retreat is usually held in late January.  Due to the NCACC 

Legislative Conference that is to be held on January 24–25, Commissioners may wish to 

schedule the planning retreat on or around January 17 (Thursday) or perhaps even in mid-

February.  The Board scheduled its annual planning retreat for Thursday, January 17, 2013. 



 

Audit Contract Extension.  Mr. Ayscue stated that work continues on preparation of 

financial statements for the County’s audit report for FY 2011-12.  An additional thirty days are 

needed to complete the report.   

Motion was made by Commissioner Gordon Wilder to authorize the Chairman to execute 

a thirty-day extension to the County’s existing audit contract.  This motion was seconded by 

Commissioner Dan Brummitt and unanimously approved. 

Pending Business 

VFD Contracts and Audits.  Mr. Ayscue reported that contact was made with Epsom 

VFD and it was verified that they are waiting for the CPA firm to complete their audit report.  

The County Manager spoke with the auditor and confirmed the situation.  This is the same 

situation with Drewry VFD. 

Commissioner Deborah F. Brown asked that a written statement be obtained from the 

CPA firm regarding this matter.  Commissioner Dan Brummitt questioned if the timeframe 

established by the Board of Commissioners needs to be revised for future audit reports.  Mr. 

Ayscue stated that he would look into this matter and report back to the Board. 

At this time, Commissioner Deborah F. Brown excused herself from the meeting in order 

to attend another obligation at Vance Granville Community College. 

County Water Project.  Phase 1A.  Water line construction work methodically continues 

throughout Phase 1A approved areas.  During November (through the 28th), an additional 23 

sign-ups were received.  As of November 28, a total of 819 customers have been enrolled, and 

there are 14 additional dry taps.  Engineers and staff are working together to identify and prepare 

additional roads for extension of lines.  Site preparation work has begun at the tank site along 

Warrenton Road.  Line construction continues along Vicksboro Road as well as other areas.  The 

rate of construction continues to be slowed by rock that has been encountered on several roads.  

Work crews have begun to install water taps and meter boxes along a portion of the installed 

lines areas.  County staff is delivering letters and pin flags to those who have purchased a tap for 

installation of the meter boxes.  Monthly construction meetings are held to coordinate on various 

issues with construction, safety, billing, traffic control, etc.  Phase 1B.  USDA Rural 

Development and Kittrell Water Association continue to work together to seek funding for Phase 

1B, consistent with action taken by the Commissioners in December 2009.  Phases 2A & 2B.  

Funding from USDA Rural Development has been established for both of these phases.  Phase 



 

2A will be funded with $2.2 million in loans and $1.62 million in grants.  Phase 2B has $3.94 

million in loans and $1.99 million in grants.  The Board of County Commissioners and the Water 

District Board approved the water purchase/sales agreement with the City of Henderson on July 

23, 2012.  USDA Rural Development subsequently approved the agreement.  USDA Rural 

Development has been notified that the ARRA funds must be spent on an accelerated schedule 

with construction beginning by September 30, 2012, unless a waiver is obtained.  This represents 

a three-year difference in time (previously September 30, 2015).  An extension (waiver) request 

regarding the deadline was submitted to USDA Rural Development to ensure that the project can 

be appropriately completed in the spring.  District and state USDA RD officials are highly 

supportive of granting an extension, but the final decision is to be made at the federal level.  

Thus far, the County has not received notification of waiver approval.  Local and state USDA 

RD staffs encourage the County to continue to proceed as expeditiously as possible.  Project 

design is complete and has been submitted to the appropriate regulatory agencies.  The City of 

Henderson, USDA RD, and the County’s engineers are currently reviewing the project plans.  

Public Water Supply Section of DENR is currently reviewing the permit applications which were 

submitted on October 29.  Erosion and Sedimentation Control permits have been approved.  

Requests for approval of encroachment agreements were submitted to NCDOT in September.  

Submission of application information to USDA Rural Development is currently being done for 

both phases.  Sites for the water tank and one meter vault in the area covered by Phase 2A and 

2B have been approved by the Schools System.  Negotiations have taken place with two 

additional property owners for two meter vault sites and options to purchase are currently being 

processed.  Engineers are pursuing a lake crossing permit and a Kerr Lake Reservoir utility 

crossing easement through the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers.  There are some low pressure 

concerns in the Poplar Creek Road area that are being studied and addressed.  Due to the timing 

of the funding of Phases 2A & 2B, it will be important that work on these phases begin as soon 

as possible.  The approved O&M services contract will cover Phases 2A and 2B in addition to 

1A.  Additional sign-ups remain essential in Phases 2A and 2B due to the current lack of 

substantial customer concentration.  The engineering firm is working on a sign-up analysis of 

both phases.  Current sign-up totals are 361 for Phase 2A and 364 for Phase 2B. 

The Board asked the County Manager to provide information on the extra costs 

associated with encountering rock. 



 

Consent Agenda 

 Motion was made by Commissioner Gordon Wilder, seconded by Commissioner Eddie 

L. Wright, vote unanimous, that the following consent agenda items be approved as presented: 

October 2012 Tax Refunds and Releases, November 2012 Monthly Reports received and filed, 

and the minutes of the November 5, 2012 regular meeting. 

 Commissioner Dan Brummitt noted that the Tax Office monthly report seemed to have 

incorrect information regarding the tax collections for 2002 and 2003.  He asked that an 

explanation be brought before the Board during its next meeting. 

 

                      Tax Office Refund And Release Report For October 2012 
 

Taxpayer Name Tax Year Real Personal 

Motor  

Vehicle 

MV 

Fee 

Solid  

Waste Fee Reason 

Haskins Latashia Oshia         2006 0 0 42.37 0 0 transfer out     

Abbott Wade Thomas             2011 0 0 6.65 10 0 correct situs    

Abbott Wade Thomas             2011 0 0 21.63 10 0 correct situs    

Cruz Gemima Morozumi           2011 0 0 15.79 0 0 pro-rate         

Durham Rebecca Ann             2011 0 0 44.33 0 0 pro-rate         

Eatmon Kenneth Lane            2011 0 0 12.02 0 0 pro-rate         

Hargrove Felicia Antoinette    2011 0 0 10.02 0 0 pro-rate         

Jmfbtf Llc                     2011 0 0 153.67 10 0 correct situs    

Rivenburgh Carol Ann           2011 0 0 12.26 0 0 pro-rate         

Abbott Wade Thomas             2011 0 0 8.61 10 0 correct situs    

Bakhit Merzek Abdou            2011 0 0 31.04 0 0 pro-rate         

Barbour Robert Mcgee           2011 0 0 12.05 0 0 pro-rate         

Booth Arnold Frank Jr          2011 0 0 31.35 0 0 correct value    

Bowen Wayland Joyce            2011 0 0 10.3 0 0 pro-rate         

Brame Rakecia Matrese          2011 0 0 88.65 0 0 pro-rate         

Breeden Kevin                  2011 0 48.44 0 0 0 pers prop billed 

Carranza Yuliana Renteria      2011 0 0 7.62 0 0 pro-rate         

Cawthorne William Glenn        2011 0 0 1.01 0 0 pro-rate         

Clifton Natasha                2011 0 38.79 0 0 105 pers prop billed 

Closs Bernard Darryl           2011 0 0 16.63 0 0 pro-rate         

Cousin Markus Antwone          2011 0 0 6.83 0 0 pro-rate         

Daye Marinda Davis             2011 0 0 5.73 0 0 pro-rate         

Fajri Angelia Marie            2011 0 0 4.33 0 0 pro-rate         

Faulkner Kwame Ayanna          2011 0 0 2.85 0 0 pro-rate         

Hargrove Rashard Jamar         2011 0 0 3.91 0 0 pro-rate         

Hargrove Stacy Denell          2011 0 0 3.14 0 0 pro-rate         

Hill Clarence Henry            2011 0 0 3.79 0 0 pro-rate         

Holden Christina Jean          2011 0 0 1.52 0 0 pro-rate         

Ira Charles John               2011 0 0 153.26 0 0 pro-rate         

Jiggetts Esther Mitchell       2011 0 0 48.26 0 0 pro-rate         

Jobe Tiffani Maria             2011 0 0 48.89 0 0 pro-rate         

Johnson David                  2011 0 0 31.96 0 0 pro-rate         

Jones Brian Keith              2011 0 0 129.79 0 0 pro-rate         

Kamel Wael Magdi               2011 0 0 13.44 0 0 pro-rate         

Littlejohn Jacqueline A.  2011 0 0 25.69 0 0 pro-rate         

Manning Willis Melton Iii      2011 0 0 4.62 0 0 pro-rate         

Morgan Benjamin Elliott        2011 0 0 55.62 0 0 pro-rate         

Nicholas Rhuenette Russell     2011 0 0 16.4 10 0 reg veh billed i 

Owen Chandler Evan             2011 0 0 6.64 0 0 pro-rate         

Parham Stacy Ann               2011 0 0 16.76 0 0 pro-rate         

Person D Y                     2011 0 0 2.97 0 0 pro-rate         

Pinkerton Randy Mclean         2011 0 0 36.23 0 0 pro-rate         

Pirl Mark Allen                2011 0 0 27.15 0 0 pro-rate         

Powell Robert Mitchell         2011 0 0 7.39 0 0 pro-rate         

Ragland Patricia Battle        2011 0 0 13.35 0 0 pro-rate         

Rouse Carrie Evans             2011 0 0 254.44 0 0 transfer out     

Small Saundra Elaine           2011 0 0 17.02 0 0 pro-rate         

Smith Monica Renea             2011 0 0 10.87 10 0 pro-rate         



 

Taxpayer Name Tax Year Real Personal 

Motor  

Vehicle 

MV 

Fee 

Solid  

Waste Fee Reason 

Sneed Katina                   2011 0 0 4.78 0 0 pro-rate         

Solomon Nathan Jarrod          2011 0 0 20.04 0 0 pro-rate         

Stainback Kenneth Rawles       2011 0 0 4.27 0 0 pro-rate         

Taylor Bridget Arlene          2011 0 0 11.76 0 0 pro-rate         

Taylor Celestine Kearney       2011 0 0 13.4 0 0 pro-rate         

Terry Angie Deanna             2011 0 0 12.03 0 0 pro-rate         

Williams Roosevelt             2011 0 0 37.38 0 0 pro-rate         

Williams Roosevelt             2011 0 0 3.92 0 0 pro-rate         

Wilson Carol Pierce            2011 0 0 114.49 0 0 transfer out     

Wilson Yolanda Rochelle        2011 0 0 0 10 0 correct owner 

Woodard Thomas Marion          2011 0 0 4.61 0 0 pro-rate         

Yancey Ellaweed Scott          2011 0 0 5.73 0 0 pro-rate         

Yancey Vivian Cox              2011 0 0 7.02 0 0 pro-rate         

Dish Network Llc               2012 0 412.88 0 0 0 pers prop billed 

Abbott Candida Freitag         2012 0 0 63.99 0 0 transfer out     

Abbott's Excavation Co. 2012 0 0 14.59 10 0 correct situs    

Allgood Sandra Kay             2012 0 0 15.26 10 0 correct situs    

Alston Anita Louise            2012 0 0 25.69 0 0 pro-rate         

Alston William                 2012 0 0 3.81 0 0 pro-rate         

Ayscue Kirby Lane              2012 0 0 13.99 0 0 pro-rate         

Baines James Lacurtis          2012 0 0 10.26 0 0 pro-rate         

Baker Blanche Venable          2012 0 0 10.39 0 0 pro-rate         

Branch Bernard                 2012 0 0 16.54 0 0 pro-rate         

Bullock Arnold                 2012 0 0 43.98 0 0 pro-rate         

Burroughs Edward Thomas        2012 0 0 20.78 0 0 pro-rate         

Campos Tomas Rodriguez         2012 0 0 26.31 0 0 pro-rate         

Carter Richard Henry Sr        2012 0 0 30.13 10 0 correct situs    

Critz Ronald Clarence          2012 0 0 181.56 0 0 transfer out     

Dean Tom Mckeever              2012 0 0 96.61 0 0 pro-rate         

Dickies Grove Baptist Church   2012 0 0 17.62 0 0 religious        

Douglas Tinesha Amentha        2012 0 0 14.43 0 0 pro-rate         

Ellington Jessica Lynn         2012 0 0 12.07 0 0 pro-rate         

Elmer A Deal And Sons Inc      2012 0 0 103.02 0 0 pro-rate         

Fuller George Jr               2012 0 0 62.23 0 0 pro-rate         

Galloway Eliza Burwell         2012 0 0 21.97 0 0 pro-rate         

Gillespie Margie Faulkner      2012 0 0 22.02 0 0 pro-rate         

Gutierrez-Cruz Jose Antonio    2012 0 0 14.59 0 0 pro-rate         

Harrison Tara Dunston          2012 0 0 9.26 0 0 pro-rate         

Henderson Merrill Wanda        2012 0 0 109.25 0 0 transfer out     

Hernandez Roque  2012 0 0 32.32 0 0 pro-rate         

Hernandez Roque  2012 0 0 32.32 0 0 pro-rate         

Hernandez Roque  2012 0 0 32.32 0 0 pro-rate         

Hight Wesley Lee               2012 0 0 17.68 0 0 pro-rate         

Howard Squared Org. 2012 0 0 17.29 0 0 pro-rate         

Hoyle Jason Barkley            2012 0 0 76.83 0 0 pro-rate         

Hughes Anthony Nelson          2012 0 0 12.83 0 0 pro-rate         

Johnson Ojialah Nichole        2012 0 0 68.82 0 0 pro-rate         

Jones Brian Oneal              2012 0 0 49.11 0 0 pro-rate         

Joyner Gwendolyn Grimsley      2012 0 0 42.75 0 0 pro-rate         

Kamel Wael Magdi               2012 0 0 23.69 0 0 pro-rate         

Kirkland Laurianne Parsons     2012 0 0 73.61 0 0 reg veh billed i 

Lewis June Iii                 2012 0 0 148.51 0 0 pers prop billed 

Lloyd James Russell            2012 0 0 2.36 0 0 pro-rate         

Marks Diane Denton             2012 0 0 7.23 0 0 correct value    

Mcpherson Joy Shawn            2012 0 0 2.3 0 0 pro-rate         

Mitchell Deliah                2012 0 0 33.18 0 0 pro-rate         

Molina Mario Alberto           2012 0 0 32.54 0 0 pro-rate         

Parham Stacy Ann               2012 0 0 6.41 0 0 pro-rate         

Parham Thomas Wesley           2012 0 0 29.07 0 0 pro-rate         

Parrott Betty Harris           2012 0 0 4.91 0 0 pro-rate         

Pergerson Marion Lynne         2012 0 0 146.27 0 0 pro-rate         

Ranes Patricia Allgood         2012 0 0 85.42 0 0 correct value    

Saleh Fayez Mohamed            2012 0 0 37.32 10 0 pro-rate         

Short Wendy Blackwelder        2012 0 0 58.54 0 0 correct value    

Shukair Rand Adnan             2012 0 0 25.5 10 0 correct situs    

Smith Monica Renea             2012 0 0 21.53 10 0 pro-rate         

Sneed Abraham                  2012 0 0 4.6 0 0 correct value    

Sneed Beverly Hicks            2012 0 0 107.62 0 0 reg veh billed i 

Stahl Linda Benson             2012 0 0 64.64 0 0 pro-rate         

Stainback Crystal Pryor        2012 0 0 28.08 0 0 pro-rate         

Stevenson Jeffrey Todd         2012 0 0 96.72 0 0 reg veh billed i 



 

Taxpayer Name Tax Year Real Personal 

Motor  

Vehicle 

MV 

Fee 

Solid  

Waste Fee Reason 

Terry Angie Deanna             2012 0 0 33.83 0 0 pers prop billed 

Walton Charles Edward          2012 0 0 42.49 0 0 pro-rate         

Wessel Stephan                 2012 0 0 70.71 0 0 pro-rate         

Wilkins Gary Eugene            2012 0 0 37.76 0 0 pro-rate         

Williams Brenda Paulette       2012 0 0 2.31 0 0 pro-rate         

Winstead John Michael          2012 0 0 45.33 0 0 correct value    

Woody Harold Wayne             2012 0 0 26.88 0 0 correct value    

Abbott Wade Thomas             2012 0 8.22 0 0 0 pers prop billed 

Abbott Wade Thomas             2012 0 16.44 0 0 0 pers prop billed 

Abbott's Excavation Co. 2012 0 0 14.95 0 0 correct situs    

Allen Joseph L Ii              2012 0 5.29 0 0 0 remove late list 

Allen Joseph L Ii              2012 0 0.08 0 0 0 remove late list 

Alston Jo Ann L                2012 0 13.17 0 0 0 remove late list 

Alston Jo Ann L                2012 0 0.14 0 0 0 remove late list 

Archie Dorothy M               2012 0 4.94 0 0 0 remove late list 

Bailey Patrick                 2012 0 1.24 0 0 0 remove late list 

Bailey Patrick                 2012 0 0.08 0 0 0 remove late list 

Bailey Patrick                 2012 0 8.02 0 0 0 remove late list 

Bailey Patrick                 2012 0 0.08 0 0 0 remove late list 

Baker Rhonda W                 2012 0 22.4 0 0 0 remove late list 

Baker Rhonda W                 2012 0 3.62 0 0 0 remove late list 

Baker Rhonda W                 2012 0 3.62 0 0 0 remove late list 

Barron Susan                   2012 0 3.42 0 0 0 remove late list 

Belcher Pamela J               2012 0 7.98 0 0 0 remove late list 

Blackwell Hoverson             2012 0 10.53 0 0 0 remove late list 

Blackwell Hoverson             2012 0 0.08 0 0 0 remove late list 

Blackwell Hoverson             2012 0 15.04 0 0 0 remove late list 

Blackwell Hoverson             2012 0 0.08 0 0 0 remove late list 

Boys And Girls Club Of North   2012 250.99 0 0 0 0 correct exemp 

Boys And Girls Club Of North   2012 6151.5 0 0 0 0 correct exemp 

Boys And Girls Club Of North   2012 132.18 0 0 0 0 correct exemp 

Boys And Girls Club Of North   2012 87.19 0 0 0 0 correct exemp 

Boys And Girls Club Of North   2012 87.19 0 0 0 0 correct exemp 

Boys And Girls Club Of North   2012 28.94 0 0 0 0 correct exemp 

Boys And Girls Club Of North   2012 65.76 0 0 0 0 correct exemp 

Branch Exterminating Co Inc    2012 0 0 61.37 10 0 correct situs    

Branch Exterminating Co Inc    2012 0 0 164.53 10 0 correct situs    

Breeden Kevin                  2012 0 49.28 0 0 0 pers prop billed 

Briggs Joseph T Jr             2012 0 5.18 0 0 0 remove late list 

Briggs Joseph T Jr             2012 0 0.08 0 0 0 remove late list 

Brown Laura Cooke              2012 0 0 9.94 0 0 correct situs    

Burch Cathy Lassiter           2012 0 0 176.07 10 0 reg veh billed i 

Burton Ann                     2012 0 5.77 0 0 0 remove late list 

Burton Ann                     2012 0 0.08 0 0 0 remove late list 

Byrd Charles                   2012 0 56.43 0 0 105 pers prop billed 

Campbell Hunter W              2012 0 20.25 0 0 0 remove late list 

Campbell Hunter W              2012 0 0.08 0 0 0 remove late list 

Campbell Judy H                2012 0 1.14 0 0 0 remove late list 

Campbell Judy H                2012 0 1.14 0 0 0 remove late list 

Carolina Power & Light Co      2012 147.96 0 0 0 0 state assessed   

Carolina Power & Light Co      2012 1233 0 0 0 0 state assessed   

Carolina Power & Light Co      2012 7729.02 0 0 0 0 state assessed   

Carolina Power & Light Co      2012 119.68 0 0 0 0 state assessed   

Carolina Power & Light Co      2012 43.09 0 0 0 0 state assessed   

Carolina Power & Light Co      2012 368.68 0 0 0 0 state assessed   

Carolina Power & Light Co      2012 184.13 0 0 0 0 state assessed   

Carolina Power & Light Co      2012 2276.61 0 0 0 0 state assessed   

Carolina Power & Light Co      2012 3881.84 0 0 0 0 state assessed   

Carolina Power & Light Co      2012 1129.07 0 0 0 0 state assessed   

Carter Raymond Fredrick Jr     2012 0 0 17.82 10 0 correct situs    

Cash Brian Julian              2012 0 0 2.06 0 0 pro-rate         

Cheatham Christopher           2012 0 0 130.88 0 0 pro-rate         

Clark Charles T.               2012 0 2.61 0 0 0 remove late list 

Clark David Wayne              2012 0 0 83.36 0 0 pro-rate         

Clark Milton Stuart            2012 0 111.87 0 0 0 pers prop billed 

Clearview Baptist Church       2012 510.98 0 0 0 0 religious        

Clearview Baptist Church       2012 569.21 0 0 0 0 religious        

Clearview Baptist Church       2012 410.1 0 0 0 0 religious        

Clifton Natasha                2012 0 39.47 0 0 105 pers prop billed 

Coats Michael                  2012 0 2.78 0 0 0 remove late list 

Coats Michael                  2012 0 0.08 0 0 0 remove late list 



 

Taxpayer Name Tax Year Real Personal 

Motor  

Vehicle 

MV 

Fee 

Solid  

Waste Fee Reason 

Cobb Antonia                   2012 0 44.43 0 0 105 pers prop billed 

Coghill Charles Jr             2012 0 0.21 0 0 0 remove late list 

Coghill Charles Jr             2012 0 0.08 0 0 0 remove late list 

Coghill Charles Jr             2012 0 0.08 0 0 0 remove late list 

Colbath Dana Allen Jr          2012 0 0 18.01 0 0 pro-rate         

Coley Curtis W                 2012 0 1.9 0 0 0 remove late list 

Coley Curtis W                 2012 0 0.08 0 0 0 remove late list 

Coley Curtis W                 2012 0 31.56 0 0 0 remove late list 

Coley Curtis W                 2012 0 0.08 0 0 0 remove late list 

Coley Curtis W                 2012 0 31.56 0 0 0 remove late list 

Coley Curtis W                 2012 0 27.45 0 0 0 correct value    

Commee William Edmund          2012 0 5.33 0 0 0 remove late list 

Commee William Edmund          2012 0 0.08 0 0 0 remove late list 

Commee William Edmund          2012 0 1.87 0 0 0 remove late list 

Commee William Edmund          2012 0 0.08 0 0 0 remove late list 

Commee William Edmund          2012 0 0.25 0 0 0 remove late list 

Commee William Edmund          2012 0 0.25 0 0 0 remove late list 

Commee William Edmund          2012 0 0.25 0 0 0 remove late list 

Commee William Edmund          2012 0 0.25 0 0 0 remove late list 

Critcher Waverly Inc.          2012 0 2.38 0 0 0 remove late list 

Critcher Waverly Inc.          2012 0 0.08 0 0 0 remove late list 

Crudup Antwan                  2012 0 44.43 0 0 105 pers prop billed 

Daniel Clifton                 2012 0 106.25 0 0 0 pers prop billed 

Daniel Clifton                 2012 0 0.9 0 0 0 pers prop billed 

Davidson Hank Martin           2012 0 0 208.87 0 0 military non res 

Davis Alan                     2012 0 18.36 0 0 0 remove late list 

Davis Terry W                  2012 0 1.9 0 0 0 remove late list 

Davis Terry W                  2012 0 0.08 0 0 0 remove late list 

Dennis Larry                   2012 0 46.85 0 0 105 pers prop billed 

Dickerson Alfred Yancey        2012 0 0 166.53 0 0 reg veh billed i 

Dickerson Vickie               2012 0 6.4 0 0 0 remove late list 

Diversified Energy             2012 0 124.5 0 0 0 pers prop billed 

Downing Timothy                2012 0 1.11 0 0 0 remove late list 

Downing Timothy                2012 0 0.08 0 0 0 remove late list 

Dunaway Harold A Jr            2012 0 0.08 0 0 0 remove late list 

Duncan Iii Richard D           2012 0 2.99 0 0 0 remove late list 

Edwards Lisa Dawn              2012 0 0 98.47 0 0 reg veh billed i 

Evans Walter Leon              2012 0 0 19.55 0 0 pro-rate         

Field George Patrick           2012 0 10.71 0 0 0 remove late list 

Fields Emma Lou                2012 0 45.35 0 0 105 pers prop billed 

Fields Hampton Daniel Jr       2012 0 2.75 0 0 0 remove late list 

Fields Hampton Daniel Jr       2012 0 0.08 0 0 0 remove late list 

Finch Carl H                   2012 0 0 0 0 105 remove solid was 

Finch Carl H                   2012 62.31 0 0 0 105 remove solid was 

Finch Carl H                   2012 0 0 0 0 105 remove solid was 

Finch Carl H                   2012 0 44.43 0 0 105 pers prop billed 

Finch Carl H                   2012 0 0 0 0 105 remove solid was 

Finch Carl H                   2012 0 8.22 0 0 0 pers prop billed 

Finch Carl H                   2012 0 44.43 0 0 0 pers prop billed 

Finch Carl H                   2012 0 8.22 0 0 0 pers prop billed 

Finch Rebecca Hall             2012 0 0 48.45 0 0 pro-rate         

First Citizens Bank Leasing Sr 2012 0 692.12 0 0 0 correct value    

Flanagan Alan William          2012 0 0 51.17 0 0 correct value    

Francis Joseph Lee             2012 0 0 14.09 0 0 pro-rate         

Gillis Howard R                2012 0 0 0 0 105 remove solid was 

Gillis Howard R                2012 0 0 0 0 105 remove solid was 

Gormley David R                2012 0 27 0 0 0 pers prop billed 

Gormley David R                2012 0 0.82 0 0 0 pers prop billed 

Gormley David R                2012 0 23.84 0 0 0 pers prop billed 

Gormley David R                2012 0 0.82 0 0 0 pers prop billed 

Graichen Bettina C.            2012 956.9 0 0 0 0 real prop - bill 

Hart John                      2012 0 44.43 0 0 105 pers prop billed 

Hawkins Donna E.               2012 0 0 0 0 0 add solid waste  

Hill Herman C Jr               2012 0 3.3 0 0 0 remove late list 

Hill Herman C Jr               2012 0 2.04 0 0 0 remove late list 

Hmkct Properties Llc           2012 675.58 0 0 0 105 correct value    

Hobgood Wayne                  2012 0 3.08 0 0 0 remove late list 

Hunt Billy P. & Sheryl         2012 0 122.34 0 0 0 correct value    

Isola Carmen M Ii              2012 0 2.06 0 0 0 remove late list 

Jackson J Alfred Jr            2012 0 39.34 0 0 0 pers prop billed 

Jackson J Alfred Jr            2012 0 15.51 0 0 0 pers prop billed 



 

Taxpayer Name Tax Year Real Personal 

Motor  

Vehicle 

MV 

Fee 

Solid  

Waste Fee Reason 

Jackson Jerald Keith           2012 0 0.67 0 0 0 remove late list 

Jackson Jerald Keith           2012 0 0.08 0 0 0 remove late list 

Jackson Jerald Keith           2012 0 0.86 0 0 0 remove late list 

Jackson Jerald Keith           2012 0 0.08 0 0 0 remove late list 

Jackson Jerald Keith           2012 0 0.86 0 0 0 remove late list 

Jackson Jerald Keith           2012 0 0.08 0 0 0 remove late list 

Jackson Jerald Keith           2012 0 0.25 0 0 0 remove late list 

James Robb                     2012 0 3.3 0 0 0 remove late list 

Jenkins Abram E Jr             2012 0 5.03 0 0 0 remove late list 

Jenkins Abram E Jr             2012 0 0.08 0 0 0 remove late list 

Johnson James Mark             2012 0 82.82 0 0 105 pers prop billed 

Kerr Vance Academy             2012 0 0 117.14 0 0 non-gov educ 

Lemons William T               2012 0 20.14 0 0 0 correct value    

Lesher Jonathan Russell Sr     2012 0 0 104.71 10 0 transfer out     

Livingstone Christian Church   2012 3422.16 0 0 0 105 correct value    

Livingstone Christian Church   2012 37.81 0 0 0 0 correct value    

Livingstone Christian Church   2012 535.86 0 0 0 0 correct value    

Lloyd Timothy Michael          2012 0 0 3.97 0 0 correct value    

Lovings Kristie Swonke         2012 205.03 0 0 0 0 real prop - bill 

Mabeus William J               2012 246.6 0 0 0 0 correct value    

Machado Delinda Fay            2012 0 0 125.84 0 0 reg veh billed i 

Matthews David Thomas Jr       2012 0 0 45.45 0 0 correct value    

Mc Lendon Travis D Jr          2012 0 16.7 0 0 0 remove late list 

Mc Lendon Travis D Jr          2012 0 8.35 0 0 0 remove late list 

Mcghee Frank Thomas Jr         2012 0 0 9.11 0 0 correct value    

Mclendon T Darryl              2012 0 5.06 0 0 0 remove late list 

Mclendon T Darryl              2012 0 0.08 0 0 0 remove late list 

Miller Wayne R                 2012 0 3.15 0 0 0 remove late list 

Moore Jasmine Denise           2012 0 0 53.5 0 0 pro-rate         

Mora Hector Nonato             2012 0 60.99 0 0 105 pers prop billed 

Morris Brandi Leigh            2012 0 0 148.62 0 0 transfer out     

Moye Charles                   2012 0 3.5 0 0 0 remove late list 

Moye Charles                   2012 0 0.08 0 0 0 remove late list 

Nacouzi Vincent & Michele      2012 753.83 0 0 0 105 correct value    

Nelson Beverly Denise          2012 0 0 46.48 10 0 reg veh billed i 

Nicholas Rhuenette Russell     2012 0 0 93.5 10 0 reg veh billed i 

Nonato Hector                  2012 0 67.09 0 0 105 pers prop billed 

Norwood C T                    2012 0 0.43 0 0 0 remove late list 

Norwood C T                    2012 0 4.13 0 0 0 remove late list 

Norwood C T                    2012 0 2.5 0 0 0 remove late list 

Norwood C T                    2012 0 0.43 0 0 0 remove late list 

Norwood Robert Thomas          2012 0 2.5 0 0 0 remove late list 

Norwood Robert Thomas          2012 0 4.13 0 0 0 remove late list 

Norwood Robert Thomas          2012 0 0.43 0 0 0 remove late list 

Norwood Robert Thomas          2012 0 0.43 0 0 0 remove late list 

O'brien Joseph S               2012 0 1.25 0 0 0 remove late list 

O'brien Joseph S               2012 0 0.08 0 0 0 remove late list 

Olearo Christopher R           2012 0 4.8 0 0 0 remove late list 

Overby Richard                 2012 0 4.67 0 0 0 remove late list 

Pace J B                       2012 0 0.41 0 0 0 remove late list 

Pace J B                       2012 0 0.08 0 0 0 remove late list 

Pace J B                       2012 0 0.37 0 0 0 remove late list 

Pace J B                       2012 0 0.08 0 0 0 remove late list 

Parker Bernard Maceo           2012 0 0 436.56 0 0 reg veh billed i 

Parrott Amos Dean Jr           2012 0 0 46.34 0 0 pro-rate         

Paylor Carolyn Malone          2012 0 0 36.58 0 0 reg veh billed i 

Paynter Donald Ray             2012 0 0 95.69 0 0 reg veh billed i 

Paynter Donald Ray             2012 0 0 19.68 0 0 reg veh billed i 

Pegram William Bradley         2012 0 18.76 0 0 0 remove late list 

Pegram William Bradley         2012 0 0.08 0 0 0 remove late list 

Pendergrass Carol D            2012 706.8 0 0 0 0 correct exemp 

Perkinson Adam Jason           2012 0 164.4 0 0 0 correct value    

Perkinson Laura Ellen          2012 0 0 11.09 0 0 correct value    

Perry B H Jr                   2012 1490.96 0 0 0 105 government       

Perry Brothers Tire Service In 2012 0 0 20.47 0 0 transfer out     

Perry Marie Perry              2012 0 0 185.23 10 0 reg veh billed i 

Petrusky William J             2012 0 7.34 0 0 0 remove late list 

Petrusky William J             2012 0 0.08 0 0 0 remove late list 

Phillips Bruce E               2012 0 9.78 0 0 0 remove late list 

Phillips Bruce E               2012 0 0.08 0 0 0 remove late list 

Premier Investments            2012 0 51.58 0 0 105 pers prop billed 



 

Taxpayer Name Tax Year Real Personal 

Motor  

Vehicle 

MV 

Fee 

Solid  

Waste Fee Reason 

Privette Napoleon Jr           2012 0 0 6 0 0 reg veh billed i 

Pulley Theresa                 2012 0 0 0 0 105 remove solid was 

Ramirez Karl                   2012 0 44.43 0 0 105 pers prop billed 

Reeves Edward C                2012 0 2.65 0 0 0 remove late list 

Reeves Edward C                2012 0 11.34 0 0 0 remove late list 

Reeves Edward C                2012 0 0.08 0 0 0 remove late list 

Reid Phil E. Sr. Heirs         2012 0 0 0 0 105 remove solid was 

Riddle Tommy D                 2012 0 30.62 0 0 0 correct value    

Rigsbee Ira Kenneth            2012 0 3.95 0 0 0 remove late list 

Rigsbee Ira Kenneth            2012 0 0.08 0 0 0 remove late list 

Rigsbee Ira Kenneth            2012 0 1.32 0 0 0 remove late list 

Riley Calvin C Jr              2012 0 12.66 0 0 0 pers prop billed 

Riley Calvin C Jr              2012 0 0.9 0 0 0 pers prop billed 

Risher James Mark              2012 0 0.82 0 0 0 pers prop billed 

Roberts Cecil                  2012 0 10.63 0 0 0 remove late list 

Robertson Mark Allan           2012 0 15.51 0 0 0 remove late list 

Robertson Mark Allan           2012 0 0.08 0 0 0 remove late list 

Rooker Margie W                2012 0 4.44 0 0 0 remove late list 

Rwf Distribution, Llc          2012 0 0 49.73 0 0 correct value    

Short Edith Forsythe           2012 0 0 67.38 0 0 pro-rate         

Simmions Richard               2012 0 28.11 0 0 105 pers prop billed 

Skea Robert S                  2012 0 22.28 0 0 0 remove late list 

Skea Robert S                  2012 0 0.08 0 0 0 remove late list 

Slaughter S G                  2012 0 15 0 0 0 correct value    

Sleboda John Andrew            2012 0 0 16.01 0 0 correct value    

Smith Danny Sherwood           2012 0 24.87 0 0 0 pers prop billed 

Smith Danny Sherwood           2012 0 0.9 0 0 0 pers prop billed 

Smith David M                  2012 0 12.25 0 0 0 remove late list 

Smith David M                  2012 0 0.08 0 0 0 remove late list 

Smith David M                  2012 0 0.08 0 0 0 remove late list 

Sneed Beverly Hicks            2012 0 0 81.71 0 0 reg veh billed i 

Stallings James T              2012 0 19.12 0 0 0 remove late list 

Stallings James T              2012 0 0.08 0 0 0 remove late list 

Stancil Sandra Ellis           2012 0 0 174.42 10 0 pro-rate         

Steagall Burt D                2012 0 4.13 0 0 0 remove late list 

Steagall Burt D                2012 0 0.08 0 0 0 remove late list 

Steed Sherica                  2012 0 2.04 0 0 0 remove late list 

Steele Elizabeth Ellington     2012 71.57 0 0 0 0 real prop - bill 

Stevenson Lawrence E           2012 0 28.11 0 0 105 pers prop billed 

Stott John Michael             2012 0 6.18 0 0 0 remove late list 

Taylor Kenneth Robert          2012 0 12.55 0 0 0 remove late list 

Taylor Kenneth Robert          2012 0 0.08 0 0 0 remove late list 

Taylor Robert B Jr             2012 0 2.27 0 0 0 remove late list 

Terry Calvin                   2012 0 0 30.44 0 0 pro-rate         

Terry James M                  2012 0 48.87 0 0 105 pers prop billed 

Terry Mattie Marie             2012 0 2.61 0 0 0 remove late list 

Thomas Wilbert                 2012 0 0.41 0 0 0 remove late list 

Thompson Steven                2012 0 11.37 0 0 0 remove late list 

Tucker H Shields               2012 0 2.99 0 0 0 remove late list 

Twisdale Louise O              2012 0 3.76 0 0 0 remove late list 

Twisdale Sidney Perry          2012 0 2.96 0 0 0 remove late list 

Twisdale Sidney Perry          2012 0 0.08 0 0 0 remove late list 

Twisdale Sidney Perry          2012 0 4.26 0 0 0 remove late list 

Twisdale Sidney Perry          2012 0 0.08 0 0 0 remove late list 

Tyson Daniel                   2012 0 202.92 0 0 0 correct value    

Tyson Harvey L                 2012 0 14.63 0 0 0 pers prop billed 

Vann Aaron Matthew             2012 0 0 0 0 105 remove solid was 

Vann Aaron Matthew             2012 0 0 0 0 105 remove solid was 

Vann Bessie J                  2012 57.54 0 0 0 0 correct value    

Vooris Shekeisha Ladawn        2012 0 0 106.62 0 0 reg veh billed i 

Vooris Shekeisha Ladawn        2012 0 0 106.62 0 0 reg veh billed i 

Walker Ernest Lee              2012 0 0 11.97 0 0 pro-rate         

Walters James Norman           2012 0 0 16.1 0 0 correct value    

Walters Jerry Lee              2012 0 0 18.66 0 0 correct value    

Wells Donald Louis             2012 0 0 0 0 105 remove solid was 

Wessel Stephan                 2012 0 0 34.06 0 0 pro-rate         

Wessel Stephan                 2012 0 0 74.94 0 0 pro-rate         

Wheeler Henry L                2012 0 1.3 0 0 0 remove late list 

Wheeler Henry L                2012 0 0.08 0 0 0 remove late list 

White Robert E                 2012 0 8.59 0 0 0 remove late list 

White Robert E                 2012 0 0.08 0 0 0 remove late list 



 

Taxpayer Name Tax Year Real Personal 

Motor  

Vehicle 

MV 

Fee 

Solid  

Waste Fee Reason 

Wrenn Carolyn M.               2012 0 0 0 0 105 remove solid was 

Yancey Joette Tart             2012 0 0 25.11 0 0 correct value    

Young Jerry Robbin             2012 0 0 75.38 0 0 reg veh billed i 

        

Total  

    

34,630.07     3,744.75  

              

8,141.49  

            

220.00  

                

3,465.00   

        

Total Refunds And Releases 

  

$50,201.31        

 

 

See on file monthly report, 911 Emergency Operations 
See on file monthly report, Administrative Ambulance Charge-offs 
See on file monthly report, Human Resources Department 
See on file monthly report, Information Technology 
See on file monthly report, Planning and Development 
See on file monthly report, Public Health Department 
See on file monthly report, Department of Social Services 
See on file monthly report, Tax Office 
See on file monthly report, Tourism Quarterly Report  
See on file monthly report, Veterans Service 

 
 

 
Miscellaneous 
 
 Appointments.  The following appointments were presented to the Board for 

consideration: 

Tourism Development Authority - 3 year term 
Re-appoint Amy Knott, Peggy Mason, and  Shirley Payne 
 
KARTS Board – 2 year term 
Appoint replacement to position formerly held by Kay Fields. 
 
 Motion was made by Commissioner Terry E. Garrison to re-appoint Amy Knott, Peggy 

Mason, and Shirley Payne to the Tourism Development Authority for three year terms.  This 

motion was seconded by Commissioner Gordon Wilder and unanimously approved. 

 Motion was made by Commissioner Gordon Wilder to appoint Linda Fry, DSS Director, 

to the KARTS Board to fill the position formerly held by Kay Fields.  This motion was seconded 

by Commissioner Eddie L. Wright and unanimously approved. 

Voting Delegate 

Appointment of Voting Delegate for NCACC Legislative Goals Conference.  Motion was 

made by Commissioner Eddie L. Wright, seconded by Commissioner Dan Brummitt, vote 

unanimous, to appoint Tommy Hester as voting delegate for the NCACC Legislative Goals 

Conference in January. 



 

 As there was no further business, at 7:15 p.m., motion was made by Commissioner 

Gordon Wilder, seconded by Commissioner Terry E. Garrison, vote unanimous, that the meeting 

be adjourned. 

Approved and signed January 7, 2013. 

 

_____________________________ 
     Chairman 

 


